Wisconsin law.
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No. 2:18, SJ I Published June ll, 1945. 

CHAPTER 282. 

AN ACT to amend201.()5 (3) of the statutes, relating to separate 
policies of insurance, 

The people, of the state of lY£sconshl'J 'J'cpl'csentecl 1>n sMwte and 
asse1'nbly, do enact a-s follows: 

201.05 (3) of the statutes is amended to reae1: 
201:05 (3) InsUl'ance uncler each subsection of section 201.(14 

shall be written ill separate Hll(l distinct policic'3-" except that- the 
same policy may embrace risks speeifiecl in subsections (1) and 
(12),(7) and (10),01' (4) and (5), with 01' without a separate 
premium chal'g'e, or ((, sepa,rate 1)01£C;I) ~n((y C'J'nb1'(we 1'isks spec1:jiecl 
in one 01' more of snbsections (5), (6), (10), (11), (12), (13), 
rid}, (15) and (17), with selJomte p·"emi,,,n ch,t1'(Jes, except that 
pl'emi'l{,1}~ chm'ges fol' insunt-nce 1tndcl' subsection (15) when so 
cmnb1:11.ed need be 871,01011, s-eparately only when w1'itt_cn 1lpon a 
specified all,to'/)~obile basis" and policies under subsection (3) may 
contain any provision operating to i'lafeguard the insurance 
'against lapse, or giving a special surrender "alue or an annuity 
providing' for payments not exceeding ~:me per cent per month of 
the face amount of the policy during t~le lifetime of the insured, 
with or without reduction of the sum il1~ured, ·in the event that 
the insured shall become totally and p~l'manently disabl.ed from 
any cause. 

ApPl'oveil Junc 7, 1945. 

No. 244, S.] [Published ,June 11, 1945. 

CHAPTER 283. 

AN ACT to repeal 20.60 (26) and 94.90 and to create 20.41 (21) 
and,36.19S of the statutes, transferring the Tl1l'al electrification 
coordination diviRlon from the department of agriculture to 
the college of agriCUlture at the Univcr,;;ity of "Yis,consin, and 
making an appropriation . 

.The lJ~ople of ·the stale of TYiscOl1S1:n, relJ1'esented ,in senate and 
assembly, do enCtct a,~ follows: 

SECTION 1 .. 20.41 (21) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.41 (21) RURALELECTRIFICA'l'TON CO-ORDINA-

TION DJVfSrON. $2,000, for the balance of the fiscal year end-
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iug June 30, 1945, and anllually, heginning' .July 1, 1945, $5,000, 
for the execution of its functions under section 36.195. -

SECTION 2. 20.60 (26) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEC'rION 3. 36.195 of the .statutes is created to read: 
36.195 RURAL ELECTRIFICATION. For the purpose of aiding 

in the agricultural developmpnt of the respective counties of .the 
state a.nd in a. postwar program for the development of rural elec­
trification on an area coverage basis the college of ~griculture of 
the University of 'Viscollsin shall maintain a rural electrification 
division. The duties and functions of the division shall be to 
(1) gather, digest and dis~cmina.tc all available information on 
rura.l electrification and economical and safe uses of electricity 
on farms; (2) to co-operate with the federal government and its 
agencies in the development of rural electrification 011 an area 
,coverage. basis and particularly with any poshvar program de- . 
signed to bring cl?ntral station electric service to the presently 
unelectrified farms of the state; (3) to co-operate -with and aid 
rural electric co-operative associations organized uncleI' chapter 
185 in the development of their rural electrification projects on 
an area coverag'e service at cost basis; and (4) to gather and 
disseminate- information ('mel data to aid in co-ordinating the 
efforts of rural electric co-operHtive associations and private and 
municipal companies in their respective rural electrification pro­
gl~ams,' to the end that electricity at reasonable rates 8h&11 be 
made available to all Wisconsin farmers desiring central station 
electric service and, not now recejvillg' such service. 

SECTION 3. 94.~)Q of the statutes is repealed, 

SECTION 4., 'rhe legishltul'e intell(ls by this act to transfer the 
power, duties and functions of the rural electrification co-ordina­
tion division 'hel:etofore vested in the department of agriculture 
under section 94.90 of the statutes' of 1943 to the college of ag1'i­
culture of the University of "\Viseollsin, and to define the func­
tions of said division in said college of agriculture. The per­
Ronnel necessary to carryon the fmictions of the division may be 
selected in whole or in part by the college of agriculture of the 
University of "?·lisconsin fl10m the personnel ad,ministering the 
fUllctions of the division just prior to --the effective date of this 
Ret, or it 1,ny he selecteel from eligi1)]e civil sel'vir,e' lists, oj' the 
college of agriculture may assig'll allJ" of its pl'CSeilt personnel to 
,the aclministration of such fnncti.o11F), 'All recorclR and equipment 
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of the division shall be transferred to the college of agriculture 
of the' University of Wisconsin. 

SEOTION 5. This act shall take effect upon the expiration of 10 
days from the date of its passage and pUblication. 

Approved June 7, 1945. 

No. 279, S.] [Published June' 11, ,1945. 

CHAPTER 284. 

AN AC,[' to create 59.903 of the statutes, relating t? the disposi­
tion of unclaimed personal property other tha.n money or se­
curities of certain deceaRed persons. I \ 

l'he PeolJZe of the stute of l'V'isoollsim'J represented in senate and 
assem~ly, do enact 'as follows: ' 

59.903 of the statutes is created to read: 
59.903 DISPOSITION OF UNCLAIMED PERSONAL PROPERTY OTHER 

THAN l\iONEY OR SECURITIES OF CERTAIN DECEASED PERSONS. 'All 
personal property oth,el' than money 01' securities of deceased 
persons who at the time of their .death are patients at any county 
institution 01' whose body is taken in charge by the coroner, shall 
be preserved by the superintendent of such institution or the 
COrOnel' or medical examiner for on8 year unless sooner claimed 
by aperson having the legal right thereto. Annually on July 1 
such superjntend~nt 01' coronel' or medical examiner shall fuake 
a verified written report listing an such personal property which 
l1US remained in his custody for one year wHhout being claimed 
and giving such facts as to ownership thereot as his records con­
tain .. He shall file such report with the sheriff of the county and 
deliver SllOll property to the sheriff, who shall receipt therefor. 
Thereupon such superintendent 01' .c~roner or medicai examiner 
shan be discharged from further liability for sucb property, title 
to which shall then vest in the county. The sheriff shall, on or· 
before August 1 annually, post a notice in 3 public places in the 
county, briefly ilescribing such property and stating that .he 
'fill sell the same at public auction on a certain date and at a 
named place, which auction shall be held accordingly. Any of 
snch pro'peI'ty which shall not be dIsposed of at such-auction shall 
be solel for the best price obtainable, and if the same cannot be 
disposed of by sale, shall he dcstroyed in the presence of the 
sheriff. The sheriff shaJl, on or before Septembcr 1 annnally, 


